RESOLUTION NO. 2021-09-043R

A Resolution Approving the Urbana HOME Consortium Community Housing Development Organization Agreement (Habitat CHDO Developer PY 2020)

(Habitat CHDO Developer PY 2020)

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, has found and determined that approving the Habitat Community Housing Development Organization agreement is necessary to carry out the strategies and objectives to address the affordable housing needs of low and moderate income households as described in the FY 2020-2024 City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium Consolidated Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That an Agreement providing \$24,802 in HOME Program funds, for the creation of one (1) affordable single family unit, between the City of Urbana and Habitat for Humanity of Champaign County, in substantially the same form of the copy of said Agreement attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

Section 2. That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is authorized to attest to said execution of said Agreement as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 11th day of October, 2021.
AYES: Wu, Evans, Hursey, Kolisetty, Bishop, Wilken, Quisenberry
NAYS: None
ABSTAINED: None
Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 27 day of October, 2021.
Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor